
Planning and Protective Services Committee

Capital Regional District

Notice of Meeting and Meeting Agenda

625 Fisgard St., 

Victoria, BC  V8W 1R7

6th Floor Boardroom

625 Fisgard St.

Victoria, BC  V8W 1R7

10:00 AMWednesday, May 15, 2019

R. Windsor (Chair), K. Williams (Vice Chair), S. Brice, B. Desjardins, F. Haynes, M. Hicks,

C. McNeil-Smith, R. Mersereau, G. Orr, J. Ranns, G. Young, C. Plant (Board Chair, ex-officio)

1.  Approval of Agenda

2.  Adoption of Minutes

2.1. 19-520 Minutes of the April 17, 2019 Planning and Protective Services 

Committee Meeting

Recommendation: That the minutes of the April 17, 2019 Planning and Protective Services Committee 

meeting be adopted as circulated.

Minutes: April 17, 2019Attachments:

3.  Chair’s Remarks

4.  Presentations/Delegations

5.  Committee Business

5.1. 19-500 Regional Growth Strategy Population Projections Update

Recommendation: That the Planning and Protective Services Committee recommends to the Capital 

Regional District Board:

a) That an amendment to Bylaw No. 4017 "Capital Regional District Regional Growth 

Strategy Bylaw No. 1, 2016" Table 1 be initiated to show sub-regional population, 

dwelling unit and employment projections, as shown in Appendix A;

b) That the consultation plan (Appendix D) for the amendment of the 2018 RGS be 

approved, including the waiving of a public hearing; and

c) That the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, municipal councils and the Juan 

de Fuca Land Use Committee be notified that an amendment to the RGS has been 

initiated.

Staff Report: Regional Growth Strategy Population Projections

Appendix A: RGS Table 1 - Sub-regional Projections

Appendix B: RGS Table 1 - Municipal and EA Projections

Appendix C: BC Statistics Methodology Report

Appendix D: Consultation Plan for RGS Amendment

Attachments:
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May 15, 2019Planning and Protective Services 

Committee

Notice of Meeting and Meeting 

Agenda

5.2. 19-451 Previous Minutes of Other CRD Committees and Commissions for 

Information

Recommendation: That the following minutes be received for information:

a)  Development Planning Advisory Committee minutes - April 12, 2019

Minutes: DPAC - April 12, 2019Attachments:

6.  New Business

7.  Adjournment

Next Meeting:  June 19, 2019

To ensure quorum, please advise Pat Perna (pperna@crd.bc.ca) if you or your alternate cannot 

attend.
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625 Fisgard St., 

Victoria, BC  V8W 1R7Capital Regional District

Meeting Minutes

Planning and Protective Services Committee

10:00 AM 6th Floor Boardroom

625 Fisgard St.

Victoria, BC  V8W 1R7

Wednesday, April 17, 2019

PRESENT:

Directors: R. Windsor (Chair), K. Williams (Vice Chair), M. Alto (for G. Young), S. Brice, J. Brownoff (for 

F. Haynes), B. Desjardins, M. Hicks, C. McNeil-Smith, R. Mersereau, G. Orr, J. Ranns, C. Plant (Board 

Chair, ex-officio)

Staff: R. Lapham, Chief Administrative Officer; K. Lorette, General Manager, Planning and Protective 

Services; S. Bagh, Senior Manager, Regional and Strategic Planning; S. Carby, Senior Manager, 

Protective Services; E. Gorman, Deputy Corporate Officer; P. Perna, Committee Clerk (Recorder)

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 am.

1.  Approval of Agenda

MOVED by Director Brice, SECONDED by Director Orr,

That the agenda for the April 17, 2019 Planning and Protective Services 

Committee meeting be approved as circulated.

CARRIED

2.  Adoption of Minutes

2.1. 19-417 Minutes of the March 20, 2019 Planning and Protective Services 

Committee Meeting

MOVED by Director McNeil-Smith, SECONDED by Director Desjardins,

That the minutes of the March 20, 2019 Planning and Protective Services 

Committee meeting be adopted as circulated.

CARRIED

3.  Chair’s Remarks

The Chair had no remarks.

4.  Presentations/Delegations

4.1. 19-428 Delegation: Colin Nielsen Re: Agenda Item 6.1. Motion with Notice:  

Process and Steps to Create a Unified Fire Dispatch in the New South 

Island 911/Police Dispatch Centre as Supported by Saanich

C. Nielsen spoke in support of the Motion with Notice: Process and Steps to 

Create a Unified Fire Dispatch in the New South Island 911/Police Dispatch 

Centre as Supported by the District of Saanich.
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April 17, 2019Planning and Protective Services 

Committee

Meeting Minutes

4.2. 19-429 Delegation: Brian Catinus, President, Saanich Fire Fighters’ Association 

Re: Agenda Item 6.1. Motion with Notice:  Process and Steps to Create a 

Unified Fire Dispatch in the New South Island 911/Police Dispatch Centre 

as Supported by Saanich

B. Catinus spoke in support of an Integrated Regional Fire Dispatch Model.

5.  Committee Business

5.1. 19-331 Consideration of Regional Growth Strategy Consistency: Zoning 

Amendment Application for Lot 1, District Lot 17, Renfrew District, Plan 

VIP57304

MOVED by Director Hicks, SECONDED by Director Ranns,

That the Planning and Protective Services Committee recommends to the Capital 

Regional District Board:

That the proposed Bylaw No. 4254, “Comprehensive Community Plan for Port 

Renfrew, Bylaw No.1, 2003, Amendment Bylaw No.10, 2018” as it relates to the 

2018 Regional Growth Strategy (RGS) be reviewed and the proposed Bylaw No. 

4254 be deemed consistent with the 2018 RGS.

CARRIED

6.  Motion with Notice

6.1. 19-314 Motion with Notice:  Process and Steps to Create a Unified Fire Dispatch 

in the New South Island 911/Police Dispatch Centre as Supported by 

Saanich

Board Chair Plant spoke to the Motion with Notice.

Discussion ensued on the following:

- the need for modifications in the building to accommodate fire dispatch in a 

separate area of the building

- obtaining input from the local area Fire Chiefs

- cost incentives and benefits to change from the current services provided in 

Langford

- ensuring the needs of the rural fire departments are addressed

- providing information on the timelines, governance structure, service 

agreements, cost implications, and procurement process

MOVED by Board Chair Plant, SECONDED by Director Brice,

That the Planning and Protective Services Committee direct staff to prepare a 

report detailing the process and steps towards creating a unified Fire Dispatch in 

the new South Island 911/Police Dispatch Centre as supported by Saanich.
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Committee
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MOVED by Alternate Director Alto, SECONDED by Director Orr,

That the main motion be amended to add at the end of the motion "and, 

following preparation of the report, the draft report be presented to the area Fire 

Chiefs for their comment before the report comes back to the Planning and 

Protective Services Committee."

CARRIED

OPPOSED: Desjardins

MOVED by Director McNeil-Smith, SECONDED by Director Desjardins,

That the main motion be amended to add "including procurement" after 

"...detailing the process" and before "and steps towards creating..."

CARRIED

The question was called on the main motion as amended.

MOVED by Board Chair Plant, SECONDED by Director Brice,

That the Planning and Protective Services Committee direct staff to prepare a 

report detailing the process, including procurement, and steps towards creating a 

unified Fire Dispatch in the new South Island 911/Police Dispatch Centre as 

supported by Saanich and, following preparation of the report, the draft report be 

presented to the area Fire Chiefs for their comment before the report comes back 

to the Planning and Protective Services Committee.

CARRIED

OPPOSED: Desjardins

7.  New Business

There was no new business.

8.  Adjournment

MOVED by Director Desjardins, SECONDED by Director Mersereau,

That the April 17, 2019 Planning and Protective Services Committee meeting be 

adjourned at 11:06 am.

CARRIED

_______________________

Chair

_______________________

Recorder
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 PPS/RSP 2019-09 
 

REPORT TO PLANNING AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF WEDNESDAY, MAY 15, 2019 

 
SUBJECT Regional Growth Strategy Population Projections Update 

ISSUE 

To initiate an amendment to the 2018 Regional Growth Strategy (RGS) Table 1:  Population, 
Dwelling Unit and Employment Projections, in accordance with requirements set out in the Local 
Government Act. 

BACKGROUND 

The 2018 RGS contains population, dwelling unit and employment numbers for all municipalities 
and the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area1.  The numbers are based on the 2011 census because at 
the time the RGS was finalized, sufficient information had not yet been released from the 2016 
census to allow for more current numbers. 

On March 14, 2018, the CRD Board adopted Bylaw No. 4017, “Capital Regional District Regional 
Growth Strategy Bylaw No. 1, 2016”.  Adoption followed a non-binding dispute resolution process 
through which participants agreed to “update the projections with most recent census numbers 
as soon as practicable.” 

The data necessary to update projections became available early in 2019.  Staff then engaged 
the services of BC Statistics to prepare detailed projections.  Projections were prepared at both 
sub-regional (Appendix A) and municipal (Appendix B) levels.  Appendix C details projections and 
methodology.  Appendix C provides information for all parts of the region (including Salt Spring 
Island, the Southern Gulf Islands and First Nations lands). 

Sections 432 to 434 and 450 of the Local Government Act set out requirements for processing 
the regional growth strategy amendments needed to incorporate updated projections. 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 

That the Planning and Protective Services Committee recommends to the Capital Regional 
District Board: 

a) That an amendment to Bylaw No. 4017 “Capital Regional District Regional Growth 
Strategy Bylaw No. 1, 2016” Table 1 be initiated to show sub-regional population, dwelling 
unit and employment projections, as shown in Appendix A; 

                                                

1  The RGS does not apply to Salt Spring Island, the Southern Gulf Islands and First Nations lands and as 
such data for these areas are not included in RGS projections.  
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b) That the consultation plan (Appendix D) for the amendment of the 2018 RGS be approved, 
including the waiving of a public hearing; and 

c) That the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, municipal councils and the Juan de 
Fuca Land Use Committee be notified that an amendment to the RGS has been initiated. 

Alternative 2 

That the Planning and Protective Services Committee recommends to the Capital Regional 
District Board: 

a) That an amendment to Bylaw No. 4017 “Capital Regional District Regional Growth 
Strategy Bylaw No. 1, 2016” Table 1 be initiated to show municipal population, dwelling 
unit and employment projections, as shown in Appendix B; 

b) That the consultation plan (Appendix D) for the amendment of the 2018 RGS be approved, 
including the waiving of a public hearing; and 

c) That the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, municipal councils and the Juan de 
Fuca Land Use Committee be notified that an amendment to the RGS has been initiated. 

DISCUSSION 

Per the BC Statistics’ projection, the region’s population is expected to increase from 392,100 in 
2018 to 478,500 in 2038.  This equates to a 1.0% average annual growth rate.  Dwelling unit 
growth is expected to be slightly more rapid (1.4% average annual growth rate) in response to 
diminishing household sizes resulting from smaller family units and more individuals living alone.  
Employment numbers are expected to increase by 23.7% over the 2018-2038 period. 
 
The projections provided in Appendices A-C provide one possible interpretation on how future 
growth may end up being distributed across the region.  The projections have been prepared 
using a demographic approach based on BC Statistics’ PEOPLE (Population Extrapolation for 
Organizational Planning with Less Error) methodology.  This method projects population forward 
using a Component/Cohort-Survival model.  It uses fertility, mortality and migration assumptions, 
and applies them to a base year age-specific population.  Over time, cohorts are ‘aged’, while 
also considering the effects of net migration, deaths and births.  This approach contrasts with a 
land-use analysis approach which would require extensive/detailed assessment of developable 
land in each municipality.  Previous attempts to prepare land-use based population projections 
have proven unsuccessful given the uneven availability of necessary municipal land use 
information. 
 
Both Alternatives 1 and 2 would update population, dwelling unit and employment projections and 
fulfill dispute resolution commitments.  The difference between the Alternatives is that one would 
provide projections only at a sub-regional level (Alternative 1), whereas the other would provide 
projections at a municipal level (Alternative 2).  Municipal planning directors have indicated a 
preference for sub-regional projections given that accuracy is likely to be greater at that scale. 

Although municipal level projections are not mandated for the RGS, such projections may be 
useful for various planning purposes.  For example, new provincial requirements took effect on 
April 16, 2019 which require local governments to project population in the context of Housing 
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Needs reports.  Regardless of whether municipal projections are used in the RGS, municipalities 
may find it helpful to have the option of using municipal projections for their Housing Needs reports 
or other planning purposes.  The CRD can make the municipal-specific projections available 
whether or not they are included in the RGS. 

IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative Implications 
The Local Government Act (S. 429) stipulates that a RGS must include population and 
employment projections for the period covered by the regional growth strategy.  The legislation 
does not stipulate that the projections must be provided at a municipal level.  Region-wide or sub-
regional projections would satisfy legislative requirements.  As such, both Alternatives 1 and 2 
would satisfy legislative requirements. 

Local Government Act S. 437 (4)(c) stipulates that the proposed RGS amendment cannot be 
processed as a minor amendment because it relates to a matter agreed to as part of a non-binding 
RGS mediation process.  As such, the amendment is subject to a consultation process.  
Legislation requires unanimous municipal consent for the RGS amendment. 

Municipal Implications 
The Development and Planning Advisory Committee (made up of municipal and Juan de Fuca 
Electoral Area Planning Directors) reviewed draft projections at a meeting on April 12, 2019.  The 
group discussed methodology, projections versus forecasts, aggregation of data, and relationship 
of projections to development applications.  There was majority preference expressed for only 
including sub-regional (and not municipal-specific data) in the RGS.  Alternative 1 would deliver 
on that preference. 

Municipal projections are not required to align with those in the RGS.  If there is a difference, the 
variation would be identified and explained in the next update of municipal Regional Context 
Statements. 
 
Procedural Implications 
Majority support of the CRD Board is required to initiate and approve an amendment to the RGS. 

Section 450 of the Local Government Act requires Intergovernmental Advisory Committee (IAC) 
review of the proposed amendment.  An IAC was established for the 2018 RGS.  The consultation 
plan proposes to email information on the proposed amendment to that IAC membership to seek 
input. 

As per section 436 of the Local Government Act, all 13 municipal councils must accept the 
requested amendment before it can be adopted as bylaw. 

Consultation Implications 
Section 434 of the Local Government Act sets out RGS consultation requirements, including the 
need to consult with residents of the capital region and the need to consider whether to hold a 
public hearing as part of the consultation process. 
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Upon Board direction, CRD staff would facilitate referral to the IAC and First Nations and ensure 
that the proposed amendment is featured on the CRD website, with opportunity for those wishing 
to comment to relay correspondence to the Committee/Board.  Given these opportunities and the 
anticipated low level of interest, a public hearing specific to the proposed amendment would not 
substantively add to consultation and can be waived at the Board’s discretion.  Staff recommend 
waiving of the public hearing. 

Timing Implications 
Upon Board approval of the recommendations, staff would initiate the consultation process, which 
is expected to take two months to complete.  Following consultation, staff would report back to 
Committee, likely in September, to initiate bylaw amendments.  Before third reading of the bylaw, 
the amendment would be referred to municipalities.  Municipalities have 60 days to either accept 
or reject the proposed amendment.  It is thus anticipated that the earliest the amendment could 
be incorporated in a revised bylaw would be by year end. 

CONCLUSION 

Amending the RGS to include updated projections will provide more accurate and meaningful 
information for those using the RGS and will fulfill RGS dispute resolution commitments. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Planning and Protective Services Committee recommends to the Capital Regional 
District Board: 

a) That an amendment to Bylaw No. 4017 “Capital Regional District Regional Growth 
Strategy Bylaw No. 1, 2016” Table 1 be initiated to show sub-regional population, dwelling 
unit and employment projections, as shown in Appendix A; 

b) That the consultation plan (Appendix D) for the amendment of the 2018 RGS be approved, 
including the waiving of a public hearing; and 

c) That the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, municipal councils and the Juan de 
Fuca Land Use Committee be notified that an amendment to the RGS has been initiated. 

 
 

Submitted by: Signe Bagh, MCIP, RPP, Senior Manager, Regional & Strategic Planning 

Concurrence: Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, General Manager Planning & Protective Services 

Concurrence: Robert Lapham, MCIP, RPP, Chief Administrative Officer 
 
 
SB:sc 
 
Attachments: Appendix A – RGS Table 1 – Sub-regional Projections 

Appendix B – RGS Table 1 – Municipal and EA Projections 
Appendix C – BC Statistics Methodology Report 
Appendix D – Consultation Plan for RGS Amendment 
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TABLE 1:  POPULATION, DWELLING UNIT AND EMPLOYMENT PROJECTIONS 

2018 2038 Population Change 

Population Dwellings Employment Population Dwellings Employment Total Percentage 
Core 
Esquimalt 19,100 8,100 13,100 
Oak Bay 19,600 9,800 8,100 
Saanich 123,400 49,900 48,500 
Victoria 92,700 38,500 91,200 
View Royal 11,200 5,000 5,900 
Total 266,000 111,300 166,800 304,500 137,900 197,000 38,500 14.5% 
Saanich Peninsula 
Central Saanich 18,200 7,800 9,600 
North Saanich 12,200 6,700 5,500 
Sidney 12,700 5,300 6,900 
Total 43,000 19,700 21,900 48,600 24,000 29,200 5,600 13.0% 
West Shore 
Colwood 18,200 9,100 4,300 
Highlands 2,400 1,000 200 
Juan de Fuca EA 5,000 2,400 600 
Langford 38,300 20,700 13,300 
Metchosin 5,100 2,200 1,300 
Sooke 14,100 5,900 2,800 

Total 83,100 41,300 22,400 125,400 67,300 34,900 42,300 50.9% 
Totals 392,100 172,300 211,100 478,500 229,200 261,100 86,400 22.0% 

Source: BC Stats, 2019 
All figures are as of July 1st of the year stated. 

First Nations populations are not included in Table 1, as First Nations Reserves are outside the GMPA. 
All values are rounded independently. As a result, when municipal data are summed the values may not match the sub-regional 

and regional totals which are independently rounded to avoid cumulative rounding error. 
Employment does not include those without a fixed workplace address. 

Appendix A
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TABLE 1:  POPULATION, DWELLING UNIT AND EMPLOYMENT PROJECTIONS 

2018 2038 Population Change 

Population Dwellings Employment Population Dwellings Employment Total Percentage 
Core 
Esquimalt 19,100 8,100 13,100 21,100 10,000 11,000 2,000 10.5% 
Oak Bay 19,600 9,800 8,100 19,100 10,100 7,900 -500 -2.6% 
Saanich 123,400 49,900 48,500 139,900 62,900 65,600 16,500 13.4% 

Victoria 92,700 38,500 91,200 108,900 47,300 103,100 16,200 17.5% 
View Royal 11,200 5,000 5,900 15,400 7,600 9,400 4,200 37.5% 

Total 266,000 111,300 166,800 304,500 137,900 197,000 38,500 14.5% 
Saanich Peninsula 
Central Saanich 18,200 7,800 9,600 21,500 10,200 12,000 3,300 18.1% 
North Saanich 12,200 6,700 5,500 13,000 7,300 9,400 800 6.6% 
Sidney 12,700 5,300 6,900 14,000 6,600 7,800 1,300 10.2% 

Total 43,000 19,700 21,900 48,600 24,000 29,200 5,600 13.0% 
West Shore 
Colwood 18,200 9,100 4,300 22,900 12,800 5,300 4,700 25.8% 
Highlands 2,400 1,000 200 3,200 1,400 700 800 33.3% 
Juan de Fuca EA 5,000 2,400 600 5,400 2,800 1,900 400 8.0% 

Langford 38,300 20,700 13,300 65,800 37,100 20,200 27,500 71.8% 
Metchosin 5,100 2,200 1,300 5,600 2,300 2,500 500 9.8% 

Sooke 14,100 5,900 2,800 22,400 10,900 4,400 8,300 58.9% 

Total 83,100 41,300 22,400 125,400 67,300 34,900 42,300 50.9% 
Totals 392,100 172,300 211,100 478,500 229,200 261,100 86,400 22.0% 

Source: BC Stats, 2019 
All figures are as of July 1st of the year stated. 

First Nations populations are not included in Table 1, as First Nations Reserves are outside the GMPA. 
All values are rounded independently. As a result, when municipal data are summed the values may not match the sub-regional 

and regional totals which are independently rounded to avoid cumulative rounding error. 
Employment does not include those without a fixed workplace address. 

Appendix B
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1. The RGS does not apply to Salt Spring Island, the Southern Gulf Islands and First Nations lands
and as such data for these areas are not included in RGS projections.

APPENDIX D 

CONSULTATION PLAN FOR RGS AMENDMENT TO INCORPORATE UPDATED 
POPULATION PROJECTIONS 

PURPOSE 

To set out the objectives, process and timing for undertaking consultation on an amendment to 
incorporate revised population projections into the 2018 RGS. 

BACKGROUND 

The requested amendment is to fulfill a commitment arising from RGS mediation to update 
population projections to be based off of the 2016 census as soon as practicable.  

GOAL 

To undertake consultation on an amendment to the 2018 RGS in accordance with the 
requirements of section 434 and 450 of the Local Government Act. 

OBJECTIVES 

1. Identify the audience, consultation activities, timing and reporting requirements to undertake
consultation on the proposed amendment.

INTERGOVERNMENTAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (IAC) 

Section 450 of the Local Government Act requires that an IAC be established to facilitate 
coordination between provincial and local government representatives on matters that relate to 
the development of the RGS.  The IAC includes municipal Directors of Planning and senior 
representatives from provincial, federal and other agencies. 

An IAC was established for the RGS update process.  The table below lists the represented local, 
provincial and federal government departments, ministries and agencies.  This IAC will be used 
to process the requested RGS amendment, upon confirmation by the Minister of Community, 
Sport and Cultural Development. 

Local Government Provincial and Federal 
Governments and Agencies Other 

Central Saanich Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and 
Reconciliation 

Cowichan Valley Regional District 

Colwood Ministry of Citizens Services and 
Open Government 

Community Social Planning 
Council 

Esquimalt Ministry of Community, Sport and 
Cultural Development 

Highlands Ministry of Energy and Mines 
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Juan de Fuca Electoral Area Ministry of Environment 

Langford Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural 
Resources 

Metchosin Ministry of Health 

North Saanich Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills 
Training 

Oak Bay Ministry of Natural Gas and Housing 

Saanich Ministry of Transportation and 
Infrastructure 

Sidney Agricultural Land Commission 

Sooke BC Ferries 

Victoria BC Transit 

View Royal BC Hydro 

School District 61 

School District 62 

School District 63 

Tourism BC 

Vancouver Island Health Authority 

Islands Trust 

CFB Esquimalt 

Department of Fisheries and Oceans 

Environment Canada 

Parks Canada 

Victoria Airport Authority 

AUDIENCE 

Section 434 (2) of the Local Government Act identifies who is to be consulted as part of an RGS 
amendment.  The legislation specifies that opportunities for early and ongoing consultation be 
provided.  The table below describes the audience, their level of interest, and proposed 
consultation activities. 

AUDIENCE LEVEL OF 
INTEREST PROPOSED ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES TIMING 

Citizens 
Residents of the 
capital region 

Low 
Online Review: The public would be able to review 
information related to the proposed amendment online 
and to provide comment through Committee/Board 
correspondence or delegations.  

June 2019 

Affected Local 
Governments 
13 municipal 
councils and the 

High 
DPAC Meeting:  Planning Directors or their delegates 
met to review the projections at a meeting on April 12, 
2019. 

April 2019 
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Juan de Fuca 
electoral area 

First Nations 
Low Email:  The proposed amendment will be emailed 

for review and comment. June/July

Boards 
Education, 
improvement 
districts, CVRD 

Low 
Email:  The proposed amendment will be emailed 
to agency representatives for review and 
comment. 

June/July 

Provincial and 
Federal 
Governments 
Ministries and 
agencies 

Low 
Email:  The proposed amendment will be referred 
to provincial and federal government 
representatives for review and comment. 

June/July 

Input received through consultation will be reported to the Planning and Protective Services 
Committee and CRD Board. 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Section 434 (3) of the Local Government Act requires the Board to consider whether to hold a 
public hearing as part of the public consultation process.  It is recommended that the discretionary 
public hearing for the RGS be waived given that inclusion of the updated population projections 
was agreed to through RGS mediation following an extensive consultation process and given the 
anticipated low level of public interest and given other proposed input opportunities. A public 
hearing would not substantively add to the consultation and could be waived at the Board’s 
discretion. 



DPAC Meeting Minutes 
Esquimalt Municipal Hall 

April 12, 2019 
9:30 - 11:30am 

 
 
 
 
CRD Staff:    Signe Bagh, Jay Douillard, John Reilly, Iain Lawrence,  

Sue-Anne Carter (Administration - Recording) 
 

Municipal Staff:  Colwood – Iain Bourhill 
Esquimalt – Bill Brown  
Highlands – Laura Beckett (partial) 
Langford – David Sametz 
Metchosin – Sherry Hurst 
North Saanich – Carly Rimell 
Oak Bay – Bruce Anderson 
Sidney – Corey Newcomb 
Sooke – Teunesha Evertse 
Victoria – Marc Cittone 
View Royal – Lindsay Chase 
 

Guests:  BC Statistics – Caitlin Brownrigg 
   BC Statistics – Sebastien Lavoie 
 
Regrets:    Central Saanich – Jarett Matanowitsch 
   Saanich – Sharon Hvozdanski 
 
 
1. RGS Population Projections (BC Statistics) 

BC Statistics provided an overview of draft Population, Dwelling Unit and Employment 
Projections.  BC Statistics noted that the projections were based off a demographic rather 
than a land-use analysis.  Population in the CRD is projected to be relatively stable to 
2038, with highest growth projected in Langford. Employment increases are projected due 
to an aging population staying longer in the workforce.  

 
Group Discussion occurred surrounding the presentation with questions arising about 
methodology, projections versus forecasts, aggregation of data, and relationship of 
projections to development applications.   
 
There was majority preference expressed for only including sub-regional (and not 
municipal-specific data) in the RGS.   

          
2. Housing Initiatives Update 

John Reilly, Manager, Regional Housing provided a brief overview of CRD housing 
initiatives. He noted that more detailed discussion will be facilitated at a June DPAC 
meeting (date TBD).   
 

3. DPAC Terms of Reference 
Those present reviewed the DPAC Terms of Reference and concluded that, overall, they 
still seemed appropriate.  It was suggested that timing of the required annual meeting be 
moved from July to the 1st quarter of the calendar year to better align with the budget 
planning cycle and RGS annual reporting and to also avoid the summer holiday season.  



 
 
It was noted that the Core DPAC membership consists of municipal Directors of Planning 
or their designates. The CRD will send meeting notices through Directors.  If Directors are 
unable to attend, they can designate someone to attend on their behalf.  The intent is to 
have one individual per municipality/EA in attendance.  If contact information needs to be 
updated (e.g. new Directors), please advise the CRD so that records can be updated.  
 

4. Round Table Updates  
Those in attendance shared updates on key initiatives planned in their municipalities for 
2019 and 2020. 
 

5. Next Meeting  
The next meeting will likely be held in June, with CRD Housing facilitating a discussion on 
potential regional collaboration on affordable housing strategies. Colwood indicated that 
they may be interested in hosting the June meeting.  
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